problems such as drug & substance abuse, poor nutrition, assaults, fire outbreaks, and diseases, create a 
volatile atmosphere for various communities and schools in the area. The pervasiveness of these 
deviants and criminal acts is proved by the kidnapping of two hundred and eighty-seven (287) pupils and 
their teachers in a government secondary school in Kuriga village of CLGA and the abduction of eighty-
six (86) people in Kajuru (Aodu & Samson, 2024), which are just a few cases of the numerous kidnapping 
incidents by armed bandits in the area.